Felipe TAN Goffers Resources Limited Interest of
controlled
corporation

1,000 49%

Kangshun HK Limited Interest of
controlled
corporation

1,000 100%

新疆天目礦業資源開發有限公司
Xinjiang Tianmu Mineral

Resources Development
Co. Ltd.*

Interest of
controlled
corporation

RMB36,000,000 51%

*	 Unofficial English name translated from Chinese registered name of the company for identification purpose only.

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 5555

Directors’ Report (Continued)

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying
Shares of the Company (Continued)

Long Positions (Continued)

(c)	 Options to Subscribe for Ordinary Shares of the Company

Particulars of the Directors’ interests in share options to subscribe for shares in the Company pursuant to the
Company’s 2013 share option scheme were as follows:

Number of share options and underlying shares

Name of
Directors

Date of
grant Exercise Period

Exercise
price

before
adjustment

(note 3)

Exercise
price

per share
after

adjustment
(note 3)

Outstanding
at 1.4.2023

During the year

Outstanding
at 31.3.2024

Granted
Adjusted

(note 3)
HK$ HK$

Executive Directors
Felipe TAN 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 – 01.03.2027 0.1080 1.080 2,000,000 – (1,800,000) 200,000

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 – 13.03.2027 0.0242 0.242 – 2,000,000 (1,800,000) 200,000

Ronald TAN 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 – 01.03.2027 0.1080 1.080 2,000,000 – (1,800,000) 200,000
14.08.2023 14.08.2024 – 13.03.2027 0.0242 0.242 – 8,000,000 (7,200,000) 800,000

Independent Non-Executive Directors
CHAN Choi Ling 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 – 01.03.2027 0.1080 1.080 1,000,000 – (900,000) 100,000

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 – 13.03.2027 0.0242 0.242 – 2,000,000 (1,800,000) 200,000

LAM Kwai Yan 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 – 01.03.2027 0.1080 1.080 1,000,000 – (900,000) 100,000
14.08.2023 14.08.2024 – 13.03.2027 0.0242 0.242 – 2,000,000 (1,800,000) 200,000

YU Leung Fai 14.08.2023 14.08.2024 – 13.03.2027 0.0242 0.242 – 2,000,000 (1,800,000) 200,000

6,000,000 16,000,000 (19,800,000) 2,200,000

Notes:

1.	 No share option granted under the share option scheme was exercised, lapsed or cancelled during the year ended 31
March 2024.

2.	 All share options granted on 2 March 2017 were vested upon granting. The vesting period of the share options granted on
14 August 2023 is from 14 August 2023 to 13 August 2024 and such share options will be vested on 14 August 2024.

3.	 With effect from the Company’s share consolidation on 2 January 2024, adjustments were made to the exercise price per
share and the number of share options and underlying shares under the 2013 share option scheme.